15 Elkhorn District’s Response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 5, attached file “EWD2_5-
Cost_Justifications.pdf” at 2.

16 Elkhorn District’s Response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 5, attached file “EWD2_5-
Cost_Justifications.pdf” at 2.

Nonrecurring Charges Current Charge Revised Charge

Returned Check Charge $25 $10

Service Call/ Investigation $65 $11

Service Line Inspection $50 $11

Service Reconnection Charge $50 $14

Meter Re-read Charge $25 $11

Meter Test Charge $75 $22

Transfer Fee $25 $11

Number of Utility Staff

Charges Occurrences Pro Forma Adjustment Pro Forma

Returned Check Charge 5 125$   (75)$  50$

Service Reconnection Charge 7 350 (252) 98

Transfer Fee 31 775 (434) 341

Total Nonrecurring chanrges 1,250$   (761)$  489$

Commission Staff’s Report
-7- Case No. 2022-00124

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Elkhorn District’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2020, as determined by Commission Staff, appears below.

Test Year Adjustment (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Metered Water Sales 329,429$   (1,641)$   (A)

3,856   (B) 331,644$

Other Water Revenues -

Forfeited Discounts 391 (A)

3,816   (C) 4,207

Misc. Service Revenues 1,250   (A)

(761) (D) 489

Total Operating Revenues 329,429   6,911   336,340

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees - -

Salaries and Wages - Officers 8,479 (7,751)   (E) 728

Employee Pensions and Benefits -

Purchased Water 180,062   (837) (F) 179,225

Purchased Power 7,751 (37) (F) 7,714

Chemicals & Lab Testing 2,398 (11) (F) 2,387

Materials and Supplies -

Contractual Services- Accounting 14,120 14,120

Contractual Services- Other 48,764 (4,400)   (G)

11,939   (H) 56,303

Rental of Bld./ Real Property 92 92

Transportation Expenses - -

Insurance- General Liability 4,189 4,189

Advertising 636 636

Miscellaneous Expense 28,682 28,682

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 295,173   (1,097)   294,076

Depreciation 12,183 23,105   (I)

104 (J) 35,392

Taxes Other Than Income 2,057 2,057

Utility Operating Expenses 309,413   22,112   331,525

Net Operating Income 20,016 (15,201)   4,815

Interest and Dividend Income 879 879

Income Available to Service Debt 20,895$   (15,201)$  5,694$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -8- Case No. 2022-00124

(A) Reclassify Other Water Revenues.  In its application, Elkhorn District

proposed to reduce revenue from metered water sales by $1,854 to reflect revenue that

should have been reported as other water revenues.  During its review, Commission Staff

discovered that $213 of this other water revenue should have been classified as revenue

from water sales.  The $213 accounts for the amount of water sales that were initially

uncollected as a result of a returned check but later collected.  As a result, Commission

Staff has revised Elkhorn District’s adjustment and decreased revenue from metered

[…]

Multiplied by: 12 Months 12

Employee Pension and Benefits Adjustment 6,900$

Contractual Services-Gatewood Base Rate

Commission Staff’s Report
 -14- Case No. 2022-00124

calculated the depreciation expense of $35,288.  Commission Staff found no evidence to

support depreciable lives that vary significantly from the midpoint of the NARUC ranges.

Therefore, Commission Staff increased Elkhorn District’s Expense by $23,105 to $35,288

as shown below.

(J) Capitalization of Test-Year Water Taps.  As explained in Adjustment (H)

above, the expenses related to the installation of new water connections are capital

expenditures that should be capitalized as Utility Plant in Service and depreciated over

their estimated useful lives.  Elkhorn District confirmed that the expenses associated with

new meters installed was not included in the depreciation calculation.37  Therefore,

Commission Staff calculated the annual depreciation amount for the test year and

increased depreciation expense by $104 as shown below.

37 Elkhorn District’s Response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 2.

Test Year Depreciation Pro Forma

Catagories Depreciation Adjustment Depreciation

PUMPS, LINES, METERS 4,785$   (192)$   4,593$

TANKS 5,834   -   5,834

METERS & METER INSTALLATIONS 1,564   (95)   1,469

OFFICE EQUIPMENT -   -   -

KIA FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECT -   23,392   23,392

Total 12,183$   23,105$   35,288$

Test Year Water Connections Expenses 4,400$

Divided by: Useful Life of 42.5 Years 42.5

Pro Forma Depreciation Adjustment 104$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -15- Case No. 2022-00124

OVERALL REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND REQUIRED REVENUE INCREASE

The Commission has historically applied a Debt Service Coverage (DSC) method

to calculate the Overall Revenue Requirement of water districts and water associations.

This method allows for recovery of (1) cash-related pro forma operating expenses; (2)

recovery of depreciation expense, a non-cash item, to provide working capital;38 (3) the